

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
GOOGLE, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	C.A. No. 09-525 (LPS)
GOOGLE, INC.,)	
)	
Counterclaimant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.)	
and YOCHAI KONIG,)	
)	
Counterclaim-Defendants.)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PUM’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
AS MATTER OF LAW ON GOOGLE’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS**

OF COUNSEL:

Marc S. Friedman
DENTONS US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1089
(212) 768-6700

Mark C. Nelson
Richard D. Salgado
DENTONS US LLP
2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1900
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 259-0900

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Karen Jacobs (#2881)
Jeremy A. Tigan (#5239)
Regina Murphy (#5648)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
klouden@mnat.com
jtigan@mnat.com
rmurphy@mnat.com

*Attorneys for Personalized User Model, L.L.P. and
Yochai Konig*

Jennifer D. Bennett
DENTONS US LLP
1530 Page Mill Road, Suite 200
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1125
(650) 798-0300

July 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Google Failed To Present Legally Sufficient Evidence That Its Breach of Contract Claim Was Inherently Unknowable.	1
A. Google Failed To Prove That SRI Lacked Inquiry Notice.....	1
B. Google Failed To Prove SRI Diligently Investigated Its Potential Claim.	3
C. Inquiry—If Conducted—Did Not Have To Uncover The Conception Date.	5
II. Section 8117 Does Not Apply.....	6
III. Google Did Not Acquire SRI’s Breach of Contract Claim.....	9
IV. Google Failed to Prove Dr. Konig Conceived the Invention While Employed at SRI.	10
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531	6
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , No. 5140-CS, 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012)	2
<i>Coleman v. Pricewaterhousecoopers, LLC</i> , 954 A.2d 838 (Del. 2004)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>D’Angelo v. Petro. Mexicanos</i> , 398 F. Supp. 72 (D. Del. 1975)	7
<i>Del. Bay Surg. Servs., P.C. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006)	7
<i>Estate of Stiles v. Lilly</i> , No. 09C-07-198, 2011 WL 5299295 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2011)	4
<i>F.D.I.C Corp. v. Brossman</i> , C.A. No. 81C-DE-116, 1984 WL 553542 (Del. Super. June 1, 1984)	8
<i>Glassberg v. Boyd</i> , 116 A.2d 711 (Del. Ch. 1955)	7
<i>Gregorovich v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 511 (D. Del. 2009)	2
<i>Hurwitch v. Adams</i> , 155 A.2d 591 (Del. 1959)	8, 9
<i>In re Dean Witter P’ship Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 14816, 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. Jul. 17, 1998)	2, 3, 5
<i>In re Swanson</i> , 623 A.2d 1095 (Del. 1993)	7
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. First Cal. Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-20113, 2014 WL 1715120 (D. Colo. Apr. 30, 2014)	9

<i>McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	8
<i>Medtronic Vascular, Inc. v. Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 98-80-SLR, 2005 WL 46553 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2005)	1
<i>Medtronic Vascular, Inc. v. Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 98-80-SLR, 2005 WL 388592 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2005).....	3
<i>Norman v. Elkin</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D. Del. 2010)	1
<i>Pomeranz v. Museum Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 20211, 2005 WL 217039 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005)	3, 4
<i>Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC v. King</i> , 927 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Resurgence Fin., LLC v. Chambers</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochem. Co.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005).....	7, 9
<i>Williams v. Congregation Yetev Lev</i> , No. 01CV2030, 2004 WL 2924490 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8
RULES AND STATUTES	
10 Del. C. § 8117	6, 7, 8, 9
